1 Oral Answers [ 2 JUNE 1995 ] to Questions 2
RAJYA SABHA 7, oz wd fau w1§ &, G ow
_ _ zidz & feat mrlmnmsﬁ@'ﬂl
Friday the 2nd June, 1995, 12th Jyaistha, e é‘?ﬂT ¥ g st $9fedr & gar
1917 {Saka) gYar g ot v off Rt & afeare-

The Houst met at eleven of the clock, he
Deputy Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERSTO QUESTIONS
msing on the processing of Susrar-cane

3821. SHRI BHUPJNDER SINGH NN:
Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE be
pleased to state:

(@) whether Government are aware " at
licensing on the processing of sugar, sane is a
great hindrance to the production of
sugarcane in the country especially in Punjab
where sugar mills are less in number than
requirement;

(b) if so, whether the requirement of eence
in processing of sugarcane is proposed to
be removed; and

(c) ifnot, the reasons therefor and
0, by when?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ARVIND NETAM): (a) to (c) The licensing
policy for sugar industry including the option
of delicensing. is under examination.
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SHRI GOPALRAO VITHALRAO PA-
TiL: How many proposals of cooperative
sugar factories have been received from
Mabharashtra? Is the Government considering
them favourably and thinking of
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giving licences to all these factories? Last
year you had given licences to some
factories. Have they started production and,
if so, at what stage of production they are?

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: Madam, this
question specifically relates to Punjab, but I
can provide all the data to the hon. Member,
if he so likes. I can ask my Ministry to collect
all those data which we have given to them
and which are in the process. To my
knowledge, they have not so far been
completed, but they are in the process. There
are certain facilities which are to be availed
of by them regarding money. So, they are in
the-process and | can send that information to
the hon. Member.

SHRI VIRENDRA KATARIA: The
people in our country and Punjab in
particular are not setting up sugar mills
due to various problems and cumbersome
procedures, such as licensing on the
processing of sugarcane and also in the
absence of any incentives from the Gov-
ernment. Therefore, | would like to know
from the hon. Minister what steps are being
taken to encourage the people of Punjab to
grow more sugarcane, to set up more
processing units of sugar and sugar mills, and
whether the procedure of licensing on the
processing is existing in all the Stales. Part
(b) of my quesltion is: What is the extensive
sugar production scheme and when is it
going to be implemented?

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: The question
is very relevant. We would like to enhance
the production of sugarcane so that our
factories can work and for that yesterday the
Cabinet has approved a scheme called
Sustainable Development of Sugarcane
Based Cropping Pattern Scheme and Rs. 69
crores have been sancioned for that. | think
that will give a greater boost to the
production of sugarcane and will also provide
technical  help  for integrated pest
management  programme,  apart  from
whatever help is made available by giving
him more remunerative prices and that will
help to increase our sugar production and our
factories will work more profitably.

SHRI YERRA NARAYANASWAMY:
Madam, | would like to know from the
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hon. Minister how many licences for sugar
mills have been given in the State of Andhra
Pradesh in the year 1994 and out of which
how many licences have been utilised to set
up sugar mills.

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: Madam,
we will have to forward the answer because
this is a new question. This question is
specifically for Punjab.
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SHRI K. R. MALKANI: How long will
the active 'consideration take?

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: Everything
takes time.

Liability under DPEA

*822. SHRI RAINI RANJAN SAHU:
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(@) the names of the companies who
have provided the data asked for while
working out the liability under DPEA;

(b) the source and data on which
Government worked out the liabilities is



